88 No. 33.  Australia and New Zealand Banking Group. 1970.

(5) A bank by which a statement under this section is lodged
shall, within seven days after lodging the statement, make pay-
ment to the Under-Treasurer of, and the Under-Treasurer may
receive from that bank, an amount equal to twenty-five cents for
every one hundred dollars (or part thereof) of the total of the debts
as disclosed in the statement.

(6) The payments to be made to the Under-Treasurer as provided
in subsection (5) of this section are in lieu of all stamp duty other-
wise payable with respect to or arising out of the vesting, as provided
in this Act, of the undertakings of the existing banks in the Bank
and of the undertaking of E.S.A. Savings Bank in A.N.Z. Savings
Bank.

(7) The provisions of the Stamp Duties Act 1931 do not apply to
or in relation to any instrument brought into existence for the purpose
of carrying out, or giving effect to, or perfecting any provision of
this Act.

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND
APPROPRIATION 1970-1971.

No. 34 of 1970.

AN ACT to grant and apply out of the Consolidated
Revenue a sum for the service of the year ending
on the thirtieth day of June 1971, and to appro-
priate the supplies granted by Parliament for that

year. [21 October 1970.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House
of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title, 1 This Act may be cited as the Consolidated Revenue Fund
Appropriation Act 1970-1971,

i?&?cf@ﬂm of 2 The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue,
$57,378211. and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to Her
Majesty for the service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of

June 1971, the sum of $57,378,211.



1970. Consolidated Revenue Fund No. 34. 89

Apropriation 1970-1971. /
3 The sums granted by this Act and the Consolidated Revenue Appropria-

Fund Supply Act 1970-1971 out of the Consolidated Revenue & supplies.

towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the

service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June 1971, amount-

ing as appears by the first schedule to the sum of $83,791,811, are

appropriated and shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as

from the first day of July 1970, for the purposes and services

expressed in the second schedule in relation to the financial year

ending on the thirtieth day of June 1971.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE.
(Section 3.)

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE.

$
Under the Consolidated Revenue Fund Supply Act
1970-1971 ... o ol el s e s e e et e e 26,413,600
Under this Act ... ... ... ... ... .. .. .. 57,378,211
$83,791,811
THE SECOND SCHEDULE.
1970-1971.
Department.
Voted.
$
I.—EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATURE
His Excellency the Governor ... ... ... ... . s o 141,200
Legislative Council ... ... ... ... ... ... e e e e 62,090
House of Assembly ... ... ... ... .. o sl 81,710
Legislature—General ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .o 123,700
Ministerial ... ... ... o e e e 125,575
II.—PREMIER
Premier and Chief Secretary ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 502,525
Agent-General in United Kingdom ... ... ... ... ... 114,515
III.—TREASURER
TICASUTY ... oo oo i s it oo e e e e e e 2,304,555
Supply and Tender .... ... ... ... . e 480,900
IV.—CHIEF SECRETARY
Audit ... ... 461,430
Public Service Commlssxoner ........................... 539,680
Public Service Tribunal ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 43,180
Social Welfare ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,422,150
Labour and Industry ... ... ... ... ... e e e e 522,030
State Library ... ... ... ... ... e e eeee eeee e e 786.600
Electoral ... ... ... . i e s e et e 89,635
Tourist and Immigration ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,098,780
Miscellaneous—Chief Secretary ... ... ... ... ... ... 878,240




90 No. 34. Consolidated Revenue Fund.

Appropriation 1970-1971.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE-—continued.

1970.

1970-1971.
Department
e Voted.
$
V.—MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE

Agriculture ... ... .. .. i e e e e e 3,894,500

Agricultural Bank ... ... ... ... .ol 142,200
VI.—MINISTER FOR EDUCATION

Education ... ... ... ... . e e v e 29,831,050

Tertiary Education, &c. ... ... ... oo oot ot e s 3,208,485
VII.—ATTORNEY~GGENERAL

Attorney-General ... ... ... ... . oo e 831,130

Parliamentary Draftsman ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 65,435

Solicitor-General ... ... ... .... .. 255,355

Supreme Court and Sheriff . 238,805

Reglstrar-General ....................... e 473,530

Prisons ... ... ... oo oo s s s e e e e e 989,850

Police ... ... ... i e e e e 4,739,650
VIIL—MINISTER FOR LANDS AND WORKS

Public Works ... ... ... .o e 3,894,718

Lands and Surveys ... ... ... ... oo v e 2,151,005

Film Production ... ... ... ... . ol s e e e 229,370

Rivers and Water Supply Commission ... ... ... ... 867,000
IX.—MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT

Transport ... ... .. oo oot ces e e e e e e 2,470,378

MIDES ... oo ot e e s e e e e e e 757,843

X.—MinNisTER FOR HOUSING

Housing ... 351,018

Directorate of Industrial Development "and Trade 128,000

Sea Fisheries Division ... ... ... oo e e e e 215,000
XI.-——MINISTER FOR HEALTH

Health Services ... ... ... ... ... oot it et e e 2,887,969

St. John’s Park Hospital . 1,508,835

Grants to Hospitals ... ... .. 10,500,000

Division of Tuberculosis 425,270

Mental Health Services Commission 2,956,920

$83,791,811



